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WILLIAM E. ESSER and,
KAREN ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

V. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER

BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ,
Defendant

0A-319-CD
No. -2003 ‘

B T g

TO: Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a
Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz
P.O. Box 381
Bigler, PA 16825
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN
20 DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF.
YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Maholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Court House

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641/Extension 5982

FILED  gzen

Mglel . Oros
DONALD, ILLIG, J ONES & BRITTON LLP

FEB 1, 8 2003 100 State Street, Suite 700
Erie, Pennsylvania 16507-1459
Wiiiam A, 8haw (814) 870-7636
rgiRenstary

Attorneys for Plaintiffs William E. Esser
and Karen Esser



WILLIAM E. ESSER and, ) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
KAREN ESSER, his wife, ) OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiffs ) PENNSYLVANIA
)
v. ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
)
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER )
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, )
Defendant ) No. - 2003
COMPLAINT

Plaintiffs, William E. Esser and Karen Esser, his wife, by and through their attorneys,
MacDonald Illig Jones & Britton, LLP, file this Complaint against Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road

Toyz and states as follows:

1. Plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser ("Bill Esser”; "Karen Esser"; and
collectively "plaintiffs") are Pennsylvania residents residing at 9643 Allegheny Avenue, Lake City,
Pennsylvania 16423.

2. Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & OFF ROAD Toyz,
(hereinafter "Bigler Boyz") is located at 2330 North 7th Avenue, Bigler, Pennsylvania 16825 with
a mailing address of P.O. Box 381, Bigler, Pennsylvania 16825.

3. On information and belief, defendant Bigler Boyz is in the business of repairing
automobiles and other vehicles.

4. On July 12, 2002, plaintiff Bill Esser encountered car trouble.

5. Defendant Bigler Boyz towed plaintiffs’ Ford Taurus from the Clearfield,

Pennsylvania Wal-Mart parking lot to its repair shop.



6. Defendant Bigler Boyz represented to plaintiff Bill Esser that they were able to
replace a cracked aluminum head, as well as other damage sustained by plaintiffs’ Taurus.

7. Defendant Bigler Boyz represented to plaintiff Bill Esser that the necessary repairs
had been completed, and Bill Esser retrieved his vehicle July 19, 2002. A copy of the invoice is
attached to this Complaint as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated herein by reference.

8. Despite the representation that defendant Bigler Boyz had replaced the "Head" and
completed the other necessary repairs to plaintiffs’ Taurus, on July 28, 2002, plaintiff Bill Esser
again experienced the same car trouble as on July 12, 2002.

9. On information and belief, defendant Bigler Boyz failed to maintain a written record
documenting plaintiffs’ oral authorization for specific repairs.

10.  Plaintiffs accordingly sought the advice of Fairview Service Center, Inc., which found
that the "valve cover" was "broken," that the "EGR tube" was" broken" and the "spark plugs" were
only "finger tight." A copy of the invoice is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit "B" and is
incorporated herein by reference.

11.  Following repeated attempts to reach defendant Bigler Boyz by telephone, plaintiff
Bill Esser sent a letter via Certified Mail on August 8, 2002 to defendant Bigler Boyz at P.O. Box
381, Bigler, PA 16825, the address indicated on the invoice for repairs attached as Exhibit "A." A
copy of the letter is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit "C" and is incorporated herein by reference.

12.  Despite acknowledging receipt of the aforementioned certified letter, Bigler Boyz
refused to open the correspondence. A Copy of the unopened envelop containing the aforementioned

letter is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit "D" and is incorporated herein by reference.



COUNT L.
BREACH OF CONTRACT

13.  Plaintiff Bill Esser and Karen Esser hereby incorporate Paragraphs 1-11 of the
Complaint as if set forth at length.

14.  Defendant Bigler Boyz breached the oral and/or written contract to replace the
damaged "Head" and complete other necessary repairs by failing to replace the "Head" in a
competent and workmanlike manner and/or failing to complete the repairs as indicated in the invoice
attached as Exhibit "A."

15.  As a proximate and direct result of the aforementioned breach, plaintiffs Bill Esser
and Karen Esser have suffered damages in the amount of $1192.13 plus applicable costs.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser, respectfully request judgment
against defendant Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz in the amount
of $1192.13, together with interest at the legal rate from August 8, 2002 along with all other relief

available by law.

COUNT II: NEGLIGENCE

16.  Plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser hereby incorporate Paragraphs 1-13 of the
Complaint as if set forth at length.
17.  Defendant Bigler Boyz had a duty to plaintiffs to replace the "Head" in a competent

and workmanlike manner and to complete other necessary repairs.



18.  Defendant Bigler Boyz breached the foregoing duty by failing to replace the "Head"
and/or complete other necessary repairs in a competent and workmanlike manner in compliance with
the standard of a similarly situated mechanic under the circumstances then and there present.

19.  Allofthe damages suffered by plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser were proximately
and directly caused by the negligence and/or carelessness of defendant Bigler Boyz.

20.  Asaproximate and direct result of the negligence and/or carelessness of defendant
Bigler Boyz, plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser have suffered damages in the amount of $1192.13
plus applicable costs.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser, respectfully request judgment
against defendant Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz in the amount
of $1192.13, together with interest at the legal rate from August 8, 2002 along with all other relief

available by law.

COUNT IIT: UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES

21.  Plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser hereby incorporate Paragraphs 1-20 of the
Complaint as if set forth at length.

22.  Oninformation and belief, defendant Bigler Boyz violated the provisions contained
within 37 Pa. Code Section 301.5 by failing to maintain a written record documenting plaintiffs’ oral

authorization for specific repairs.
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23.  Defendant Bigler Boyz violated the provisions contained within 73 P.S. 201-
2(4)(xvii) by misrepresenting the quality and/or nature of the repairs purportedly performed on
plaintiffs’ vehicle, both orally and in writing.

24.  Asaproximate and direct result of the aforementioned violations of the Pennsylvania
Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law by defendant Bigler Boyz, plaintiffs Bill Esser
and Karen Esser have suffered actual damages in the amount of $1192.13 plus applicable costs.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser, respectfully request judgment
against defendant Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz in the amount
0f$3,576.39 and attorney fees, together with interest at the legal rate from August 8, 2002 along with

all other relief available by law.

Respectfully submitted,

c¢DONALD, ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON LLP
00 State Street, Suite 700

Erie, Pennsylvania 16507-1498

(814) 870-7636

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
William E. Esser and Karen Esser

GJO/738499
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BIGLER BOYZ
BOX 381
BIGLER, PA 16625
(814) 857-7871

INVOICE

399421

W SHIP TO

A W/ e

797 - DU

ADDRESS i ADDRESS [

G7 pyuf Tty

CITY, STATE, ZIP CITY, STATE, ZIP

e b
TSR SO ARG 7 4

e £ e st

CUSTQMER ORDER NO. SOLD BY TERMS FO.B. . DATE )
B 57939 2207
ORDERED | SHIPPED . DESCBIPTION PRICE | uNiy’ | /AMOUNT
22 km\\m LaLec?” i
A/e1D 4 ¢S5 - 3¢t -
ST SET 4 clonpy. 7771 77
Ol (Dosnig MFETER /7 95
= oo, FIC ’ . | | /9 —
N St 44 (235% S0 -
[, s> A « k 1724095
o | R = =7
v i) oy | THE Nu.m 2 /6
i NWUQ\\\\Q 25 \&&M\ L1+




Check one for each type of ATTN: Although the following items currently pass state
inspection. : D inspection we believe they may become dangerous prior “>— m<_ m<< m m m<—o m 0 mz.—.m —nw y —z 0.
1o the next inspection period. .
ANNUAL peene 7751 West Ridge Road
SEMI-ANNUAL Fairview, PA 16415
Pa. Sticker No. Am._ A.v hﬂ&anﬂw m
Inspection No. Name Date
"B Cssen 7-29-0%
Address Promised A m.
CAR OWNER: PRESENT REPAIRS _ i PM.
The state requires us 10 check Licensa No. and State Serial No. Phone H.
items below 1o show you exactly | Qty. Part No. Article Price ~J \4\7 Q Jy¥ WYX -473&
work done 1o put your car in ~ Yearand Make | N 1 Type of Body ileage Order Written
shape for safe driving. | [HS G885 PT-2 T_hb&ﬁ MA& 1Hsi13 Mﬂ Foatn TAy eu> 39 (23 y Im
Registration 0 O VIES 72130 |E.h‘b.\ﬁ a\ﬁh& 54174 O%m-. Description of Work Y Vol T Laver Charge
Veritied ves No 0O = State Lubri- Change Flush
Insurance Co. Name elaP 764 Ug\p\n ﬁsﬁ-\\“m ‘8. Inspection O cae O Qil J Tan. g o, [] Vst 0
1113354 ?nv}h& %.60
= — [ 2 Onati~ vl.t.: L& oD -
xpiration Date —
1 702-904717-6D Tule 5708 @
— m
Odometer Read. on
O1d Insp. Sticker w..u T Walde el )CF(’ n,NnnL;r ..w{
Present Odometer SIGQN
Reading i
+» R A 450 2%
Tires, Wheels
i S;b
Suspension, Steering G
Exhaust System
Fuel System r \ Nh\ 195
Glazing & Mirrors ~U \\ NDJ // D
waz_m. wiring and G N = \; UM O [N/ IRV7 3 @p\hl\m “W\&nv\ﬂ“\.t LA NMP\
witches Uy o N; ol
- w $315 | J/7/: 700K _APART, Fourd EL6R 7706 Dl
ody, Doors an P
Latches Foudd FuEL (TUES MoT CoolLéd Rrisi
Brake System TOTAL 354167 SEARK LLuGS wieE Fribee 7IoHT
- 1 AUTHORIZE YOU TO . ]
Left Front Iy ORIGINAL ESTIMATE mw_nm%ﬁﬂmw AUTHORIZED ADDITIONS D nvﬁh.wquWmmz:m Not —.ﬂmmﬁobm:&m For Loss Inspection Fee
Left Rear s £ M 3 $ $ ”\,“_,HMMM_“” ESTIMATE INITIAL Or —Uwammm To Cars Or Sticker Fee
- geg3d Initial Here _H_ REPAIRS NOT IN YOUR Articles Left In Cars In Total Labor Y149y
Right Front wa 5o EXCESS OF § : 3
DATE I ACCEPT THE ESTIMATE CHOICE Case Of Fire, Theft Or Total Pans 35467
i otal N
Right Rear TIME [] Anoautonze Any Other Cause Beyond
Other By THOSE REPAIRS Our Control. Gas, Oil, Grease
| hereby authonize the above repair work 1o be done along with the | in the event that you, the authonze W but .
Sticker Issued necessary material, and hereby grant you and{ or your employees per- do not authorize comptetion of a .mﬂm: o. service, a charge will be Gal )noom»mo:mm
to operate the car or truck herein described on streets, highways d for di ly completed work. als. Gas @
or elsewhere for 1he purpose of tesling and /or Inspection. An express m:ns charge will be a:mn__< related 8 5@ actual amoun! of labor Qutside Repairs ~ NM.. 50
mechanic’s en is hereby acknowledged on above car or truck to secure | or paris involved in the inspection, repair or service. Qts. Oil @
Road Test the amount of repairs thereto. Tota! 00 @U,
REPLACED PARTS WILL BE RETURNED UNLESS SPECIFIED \- b\
ves [J No (1 X OTHERWISE. [ RETURN PARTS  [J DISCARD PARTS Lbs. Grease @ T Lol 27
ax P
© 1960-61-68-72-80-82-83-90 - Form No. 117 - Gohrs Printing Service, Inc., 1107 Hess Ave., Erie, PA 16503 Total Grand Total \bY\ - % 9




Bill Esser
9643 Allegheny Ave.
Lake City, Pa. 16423

Dear Sir,

It is with great regret that | have to write this letter concerning
the work | had done on my automobile by Bigler Boyz Auto Center. Bigler
Boyz towed my car on July 12, 2002 from the parking lot of the Wal-Mart in
Clearfield Pa.; the car was taken to your shop Bigler Boyz Auto Center in
Bigler Pa. The car was looked at and it was determined the aluminum head
on my V-6 engine was cracked and had to be replaced. The work was
completed the following week and | picked up the car on July 19. The car
seemed to be fine until the 28 of July when, on the way home from
Silvercreek, N.Y. | experienced basically the same car problem as I did
when Bigler Boyz towed my car the first time.

The car was taken to the service station that I normally use and
the technician told me, after running a few preliminary tests, that | had
carbon monoxide in my coolant, which meant a cracked head, or blown
head gasket. Upon further investigation, he found that the EGR tube was
put back broken the valve covers had some bolts missing and a few of
them were the wrong bolts resulting in a cracked valve cover. Also some of
the spark plugs were lose, the fuel lines were not coupled properly and that
Teflon tape had been used on the head bolts, resulting in improper torque
readings. He theorized that because of the use of Teflon tape that the head
bolts were not secure enough and worked there way lose, resulting in a
blown head gasket, also because of the build up in heat the new head
warped approximately .003 to .005 thousandths and had to be machined to
ensure a proper seal between the head and new head gasket.

I am forwarding to you, the bill and all the other information
that was provided to me by Fairview Service Center. | would like for you to
review it so that you can make a decision on how to rectify this situation. If
you wish to speak with Fairview Service Center the phone # is (814) 474-
2473 ask for Mike, he is the owner. If you wish to talk with me personally
my phone # is (work: 814-878-4736) or (home: 814-774-2914). | hope we can
come to some kind of agreement without bringing a third party (The Better
Business Bureau) into this situation.

Sincerely,

Bill Esser {{
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WILLTIAM E. ESSER and, ) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PL.EAS
KAREN ESSER, his wife, ) OF CLEARIJELD COUNTY,
Plaintiffs ) PENNSYLVANJA
)
V. ) CIVIL ACTION -LAW
)
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER )
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, )
Defcndant ) No. - 2003
VERIFICATION

I, William E. Esser, hereby depose and state that I am authorized to make this Verificalion
and that the averments sct forth in the foregoing Complaint arc true and correct to the besl of my
knowledge, information and belief. This Verification is made subject to the penalties of 13

Pa.C.S.A. § 4904 relating to inlentional falsification to authorities.

Wiliiam E. Esser




WILLIAM E. ESSER and, ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
KAREN ESSER, his wife, ) OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiffs ) PENNSYLVANIA
)
V. ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
)
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER )
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, )
Defendant ) No. - 2003
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the Complaint in the above-captioned matter was served upon counsel
of record for the defendant via United States first-class mail, postage pre-paid on February 14, 2003
as follows:

F. Cortez Bell, IlI, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

ém

" Gabriel I. Oros
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willlam A, Shaw
prothignotary



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

October 23, 2007

RE: 2003-00212-CD

KaronEsr FILED

Vs, 0CT 2 3 2007
William A Shaw
Richard D. Heberling Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts

Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz

Dear Gabrial J. Oros, Esq:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before December 24, 2007.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the C7.u1,
o Mrt 0
awslteléry
VAR
Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator




Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

October 23, 2007

RE: 2003-00212-CD

William E. Esser
Karen Esser

Vs.

Richard D. Heberling
Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz

Dear Richard D. Heberling t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before December 24, 2007.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,
- (7

Daniel J. Nelson
Court Administrator



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN ESSER, )
Plaintiffs )
) [ C(. d,
v. ) NO. 03-212-CD F I L E D
) é/ L/g(/m d Sc_liﬂd
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a ) NOV 16 20 b o,
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, ) m\\u.,(
Defendant ) William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

PRAECIPE AND POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR SATISFACTION AND/OR TERMINATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF SAID COURT:

You are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to enter, as indicated, the following on the records thereof:

A1, The within suit is Settled, Discontinued, Ended and costs paid.
X  The within suit is Settled, Discontinued, Ended WITH Prejudice and costs paid.

™

3. The within suit is Settled, Discontinued, Ended WITHOUT Prejudice and costs paid.
* % %k %k %k
B. 1. Satisfaction of the Award in the within suit is acknowledged.
2. Satisfaction of Judgment, with interest and costs, in the within matter is acknowledged.
* %k %k ok ok
C. Other:
DATE: November 14, 2007 @Jﬂ A8
WITNESS (if signer is other than a Signature of authorizing party
registered attorney): MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton LLP

100 State Street, Suite 700
Erie, PA 16507-1459
(814) 870-7708

Daniel M. Miller, Esq.

Attorney or Notary Type or print name of above signer

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE ABOVE ACTION CANNOT BE FILED AND DOCKETED UNTIL ALL
COSTS HAVE BEEN PAID, INCLUDING SHERIFF'S COSTS: AND HEREBY VERIFY THAT ALL COSTS
HAVE BEEN PAID. I UNDERSTAND THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE MADE SUBJECT TO
THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. SEC. 4904 RELATING TO UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO
AUTHORITIES.

DY Wt

(Rev. 4/92) Signature
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF .
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA @ J

CIVIL DIVISION
William E. Esser
Karen Esser
Vs. No. 2003-00212-CD

Richard D. Heberling
Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

[, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on November 16,
2007, marked:

Settled, discontinued and ended with prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Gabriel J. Oros Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 16th day of November A.D. 2007.

Cu .,

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




